WEMBDON PARISH COUNCIL

Clerk of the Parish Council Tony Jay 11 Wyvern Mews, Weston-super-Mare, BS23 3GZ Email <u>clerk@wembdon.org</u> Telephone 07741 461982

Minutes of a meeting of Wembdon Parish Council held at Wembdon Village Hall on 24th July 2019 that commenced at 7.30pm when the following business was transacted.

Present: Cllrs M Solomon (Chairman), L Edwards, D Gliddon, J Hall, and M Phillips,

District Cllrs B Bolt.

Parish Clerk: Tony Jay Police: None

152/19 To receive any apologies for absence.

Apologies were received from Cllrs N Harrison, P Major, J Prowse, A Reed and R Webber.

To receive declarations of any pecuniary, prejudicial or personal interests on items relating to this agenda.

There were no declarations of interest.

To consider including the cutting of the areas of grass at the entrance to the village hall in the maintenance contract.

It was unanimously resolved to include the cutting of the areas of grass at the entrance to the village hall in the maintenance contract.

The Council is recommended to resolve that members of the press and the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following agenda item by reason of the confidential nature of the items of business to be transacted, in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960.

It was unanimously resolved to exclude the press and public.

To review the current situation with the maintenance and development of Wembdon Parklands and to agree further actions.

It was unanimously resolved to ask the Parish Council's solicitor to prepare a letter reiterating SDC's position that the Parish Council are correctly maintaining Wembdon Parklands, and that any Parish Council appointed contractors are allowed to carry out their contractual duties without hindrance from any person(s). The service of such a letter upon any person(s) hindering

WEMBDON PARISH COUNCIL

Clerk of the Parish Council Tony Jay 11 Wyvern Mews, Weston-super-Mare, BS23 3GZ Email clerk@wembdon.org Telephone 07741 461982

a Parish Council appointed contractor in this way will be by a Parish Council appointed bailiff.

It was unanimously resolved that the Parish Council, working alongside PACT, will take responsibility for the preparation and submission of the plans required for the development of Wembdon Parklands. There will be an agenda item at the next Parish Council meeting 'to nominate additional Parish Councillors to work alongside the PACT team'.

Date of next meeting: Monday 9th September 2019.

End of minutes